

2013-1377

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**CONSUMER WATCHDOG,  
(formerly known as The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights),**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**WISCONSIN ALUMNI RESEARCH FOUNDATION,**

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Reexamination 95/000,154.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO UNITED STATES**

---

Daniel B. Ravicher  
Sabrina Y. Hassan  
Public Patent Foundation  
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law  
55 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 901  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 790-0442

January 27, 2014

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. CW HAS A CONCRETE, DIFFERENTIATED INTEREST IN THE PTO DECISION RENDERED AGAINST CW.....	1
II. WHERE A STATUTE EXPRESSLY GRANTS JUDICIAL REVIEW TO THE DENIED REQUESTER OF A PARTICULAR AGENCY ACTION, THAT REQUESTER NEED NOT PROVE ANY ADDITIONAL INJURY FOR STANDING TO LIE.....	4
III. THE LOOPHOLE THE GOVERNMENT INVENTS TO FIND STANDING FOR OTHER THIRD-PARTY REQUESTERS IS UNSUPPORTABLE.....	9
IV. THE ASYMMETRICAL SCHEME THAT WOULD RESULT FROM DENYING STANDING FOR APPEAL TO ANY THIRD-PARTY REQUESTER IS UNJUST AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	10
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	8
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Commissioner of Patents &amp; Trademarks</i> , 853 F.2d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	9
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (1985).....	9

<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Syntex (U.S.A.), Inc. v. U.S. Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> , 882 F.2d 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	8
<i>United States DOJ v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	9
<i>United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	9

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 437.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 877.....	6
35 U.S.C. § 141.....	1, 4, 8
35 U.S.C. § 312.....	2
35 U.S.C. § 315.....	2, 4, 8
35 U.S.C. § 317.....	2, 3
